
Health & Wellbeing Board

To:
Councillor Louisa Woodley – Chair
Dr Agnelo Fernandes – Vice-Chair
Councillor Jane Avis
Councillor Margaret Bird
Councillor Janet Campbell 
Councillor Alisa Flemming 
Councillor Simon Hall 
Councillor Yvette Hopley
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting
Emma Leatherbarrow, Healthwatch Croydon
Guy Van-Dichele, Interim Director of Adults Social Care, Croydon Council - Non 
Voting
Robert Henderson, Executive Director of Children, Families and Education
Faisil Sethi, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust
Michael Bell, Croydon Health Services NHS Trust - Non-voting
Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action - Non Voting

A meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board will be held on Wednesday, 27 
February 2019 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Cliona May
020 8726 6000 x47279
cliona.may@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
19 February 2019

AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Chair's Communications 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018 as an 
accurate record.

Public Document Pack



2

4.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

5.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

6.  Public Questions 
For members of the public to ask questions to items on this agenda of 
the Health & Wellbeing Board meeting.

Questions should be of general interest, not personal issues, and must 
be received in writing no later than noon on the Friday prior to the 
meeting.

There will be a time limit of 15 minutes for all questions and responses 
which will be minuted. The responses to any outstanding questions will 
be included as an Appendix to the minutes.

7.  Health & Wellbeing Board Workshop Feedback and Youth Plan 
Update (Pages 11 - 18)
The report provides an update on three related strands of work around 
supporting children and young people in Croydon: the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) workshop, Croydon’s five year Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP), and the key actions to be included in 
Croydon’s Youth Plan. (Copy attached)



3

8.  Director of Public Health's Annual Report - The First 1000 days 
(Pages 19 - 40)
The report focuses on the first 1000 days of life and includes pre-
pregnancy health and Adverse Childhood Experiences. (Copy attached)

9.  Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 41 - 60)
The report provides context for the attached draft Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy which is a document being developed by the board outlining 
the Borough’s strategy for health and wellbeing of those living and 
working in Croydon. (Copy attached)

10.  Croydon Health and Care Transformation Plan and the NHS long 
term plan (Pages 61 - 88)
The report provides the draft plan on page, draft outcomes framework 
and draft implementation plans. (Copy attached)

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



This page is intentionally left blank



Health & Wellbeing Board

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 24 October 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Louisa Woodley (Chair);
Dr Agnelo Fernandes (NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group) (Vice-
Chair);
Councillor Jane Avis
Councillor Margaret Bird
Councillor Janet Campbell
Councillor Alisa Flemming
Councillor Maggie Mansell
Councillor Yvette Hopley
Eleni Ioannides, Executive Director of People
Emma Leatherbarrow, Healthwatch Croydon
Michael Bell, Croydon Health Services NHS Trust - Non-voting
Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action - Non Voting

Apologies: Rachel Flowers, Guy Van-Dichele and Faisil Sethi

PART A

A1/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

A2/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures at this meeting.

A3/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A4/18  Public Questions

There were none.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



A5/18  Priority Area Updates

The Board considered a report that provided an update on the Board’s priority 
areas and
[...]
s the Healthwatch representative 
explained that leaflets had been produced to promote the helpline and an 
online presence was being established. She explained that although the call 
centre was based in Bournemouth there was an online resource service 
where local information was shared for staff to use. The Chair suggested that 
Healthwatch engaged with the resident associations and Ward Councillors 
regarding the service.

RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to note the report.

A9/18  CCG and Council Commissioning Intentions

The report was introduced and the local priorities for Croydon, set out in 
Appendix 1, were highlighted.

In response to Councillor Hopley it was noted that the affected providers 
would be notified of the change. It was explained that there would be a focus 
on connecting the existing resources within the communities and 
strengthening these.

Page 9



RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to:

1) Note the Council’s strategic commissioning intentions set out in 
Appendix 1;

2) Endorse the South West London Commissioning Plans which include 
Croydon CCG specific intentions (Appendix 2) and note the progress 
on CCG plans for 2018/19 (Appendix 2B);

3) Note the areas where the Council and CCG are considering joint 
commissioning as proposed by the Joint Commissioning Executive (set 
out paragraph 3.14).

A10/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 4.17 pm

Page 10



REPORT TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (CROYDON)
27 February 2019

SUBJECT: Health and Wellbeing Board December 2018 Workshop 
Feedback and Youth Plan update

BOARD SPONSOR: Cllr Louisa Woodley, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health

BOARD PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Giving children and young people a better start in life is one of eight priority areas in 
Croydon’s draft Health and Wellbeing strategy 2018 – 2023. This report provides 
further information about plans to deliver this priority. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

There could be financial implications associated with individual commissioned activity 
in the future as a result of the work undertaken on the priorities detailed in this report 
and these will require the relevant approvals as they arise.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Board is asked to note the outputs of the HWBB workshop held on the 5th 
December 2018 on Children and Young Person’s Mental Health.

1.2 The Board is asked to approve the proposed actions within the three 
children’s priorities agreed by Health and Wellbeing Board in October 2018 for 
inclusion in the Youth Plan

1.3 The Board is asked to discuss the proposals to take forward the priorities 
Croydon’s draft LTP (local transformation plan) for improving Children and Young 
People’s Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health.  

1.4 The Board is asked to review and sign off Croydon Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s LTP (local transformation plan) for Children and Young People’s 
Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report provides an update on three related strands of work around 
supporting children and young people in Croydon:

2.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) workshop held in December 2018 
about improving the mental health and wellbeing of children and young people. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



The workshop identified key actions for mental health, which is one of the three 
HWBB children priorities.  The workshop also shaped the priorities of Croydon’s 
plan for transforming the emotional wellbeing and mental health of children and 
young people. 

2.3 The latest iteration of Croydon’s five year Local Transformation Plan (LTP) 
to improve the emotional wellbeing and mental health of children and young 
people.

2.4 The key actions to be included in Croydon’s Youth Plan for all three of the 
HWBB children’s priorities

 Mental health 
 First 1000 days
 Healthy Weight

3. BACKG
[...]
la Peters, Head of HWA Finance, Croydon Council 

12. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

12.1 There are no legal considerations arising from this report.

Approved by: Sandra Herbert, Head of Corporate Law for and on behalf of 
Jacqueline Harris-Baker the Council Solicitor & Director of Democratic & Legal 
Services

13. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT 

13.1 There are no direct Human Resources implications arising from this report for 
Croydon Council employees.

Approved by: Debbie Calliste, Head of HR for Health, Wellbeing and Adults, on 
behalf of the Director of Human Resources

14.  EQUALITIES IMPACT 

14.1 This report asks the Board to approve actions within priorities that were chosen 
in part because they can help to reduce inequalities which disproportionately 
affect people with protected characteristics. Evidence shows that young people 
with protected characteristics are disproportionately impacted by poor mental and 
physical health.  They are more likely to suffer from mental health issues and be 
overweight or obese.

Page 17



CONTACT OFFICER:  Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health, Croydon Council, 
Rachel.flowers@croydon.gov.uk 020 8726 5596

Page 18

mailto:Rachel.flowers@croydon.gov.uk


REPORT TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (CROYDON)
27 February 2019

SUBJECT: 2018 Annual Public Health Report Recommendations

BOARD SPONSOR: Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health

BOARD PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
The Director of Public’s Health 2018 Annual Public Health Report was presented to 
Council Cabinet (November 2018) and the CCG Governing body (January 2019). 

The Report’s focus is on the first 1000 days of life and includes pre pregnancy health 
and Adverse Childhood Experiences. 

Implementation of the Report’s recommendations will support the delivery of the three 
Health and Wellbeing Board children’s priorities, in particular the first 1000 days and 
healthy weight.
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.
There could be financial implications associated with individual commissioned activity 
in the future as a result of the work undertaken on the priorities detailed in this report 
and these will require the relevant approvals as they arise.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Public Health report recommends that the Health and Wellbeing Board take the 
responsibility for the oversight of the 34 recommendations and the monitoring of their 
implementation and impact.
The HWBB is asked to:

 note the arrangements that are already in place to support implementation of the 
recommendations

 support the creation of a task and finish group to monitor implementation 
progress

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 21



Heading

• Nearly 6000 babies are born each year in Croydon

• ‘What a child experiences during the early years 

lays down a foundation for the whole of their life’ 

(Marmot 2010)

The importance of first 1000 days of life

P
age 22



Heading

The opportunity to make a difference for the 

6000 babies born in Croydon each year

1100 born 

into poverty

1300 will be 

overweight or 

obese when they 

start school

2000 babies 

unplanned

700 live in 

households where 

there is harmful or 

hazardous drinking
Over 350

mothers smoked 

in pregnancy

Between 525 and 1600

mothers with mild to 

moderate depressive 

illness

1500 may not 

be school 

ready

1500 may not 

receive 2 MMR 

doses

1300 will not be 

breastfeed at 6 

to 8 weeks

1700 may have 

tooth decay by 5

P
age 23



Heading
Focus of today’s presentation

• Taking forward the recommendations in the 2018 

Annual Public Health Report

• Lead group

• Incorporating the APHR recommendations into 

action and delivery plans

• Highlight areas where there is no existing group to 

lead delivery of the recommendations 

• Health and Wellbeing Board’s oversight function

P
age 24



Heading

A question and three key 

principles to keep in mind

Know your role: everyone can

m
[...]
c 
framework for the development of health and wellbeing focused services

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Board is asked to sign off the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Appendix 1)

1.2 This paper proposes that the board agrees to the development of a forward plan 
for the Health and Wellbeing Board aligned to the actions and commitments within 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The report provides context for the attached draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
which is a document being developed by the board outlining the borough’s 
strategy for health and wellbeing of those living and working in Croydon.

3. Background and Context

3.1 Health and Wellbeing Boards are a formal committee of the local authority, 
created by the Health and Social Care Act 2012, charged with promoting greater 
integration and partnership between bodies from the NHS and local government. 
They have a statutory duty, with clinical commissioning groups (CCGs), to 
produce a joint strategic needs assessment and a joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for their local population.

3.2 The previous iteration of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy had outcomes 
leading to 2018.

3.3 Developing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a statutory requirement of 
the Board but also presents an opportunity to pull together the considerable work 
that is being undertaken across the borough into a cohesive strategy.

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



3.4 The health and care system needs to be designed for more effective 
communications between partners and the public to be able to see, and take part 
in, the changes as they are developed. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a 
tool to assist in the necessary shift towards prevention, both within the health and 
social care system but also within the wider community.

3.5 A Draft version of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy was signed off in principle 
at the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 24th October 2018.

4. The Strategy

4.1 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been developed with partners and 
stakeholders from across the borough.

4.2 Outcomes have been included which have been developed with the One 
Croydon Strategic Development Board alongside the development of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy as part of the Health and Care plan, giving a shared set 
of outcomes for both the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Health and Care 
plan.

5. Delivering the strategy

5.1 Delivery of the strategy will be undertaken by a host of partnerships, groups and 
organisations and is reflected in a broad range of plans. These have been 
mapped by the Board.

5.2 The delivery of the commitments within the strategy will be overseen by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  Board meetings will provide an opportunity to 
systematically review progress against the commitments and to provide 
additional multi-agency input into delivery.  The Health and Wellbeing Board will 
work closely with the Local Strategic Partnership Boards and other relevant 
partnerships to support delivery of the actions within the Strategy.

5.3 It is proposed that the forward plan for the Health and Wellbeing Board aligns 
with the strategy priorities as a means of driving the delivery of the strategy.

5.4 It is also proposed that an annual review of the progress of this strategy be 
reported to the Board.

6. Conclusion and Recommendations

6.1 This paper proposes that the Board signs off the draft Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.

6.2 This paper proposes that the board agrees to the development of a forward plan 
for the Health and Wellbeing Board aligned to the actions and commitments 
within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Page 42



7. CONSULTATION

7.1 As outlined above the priorities have been developed with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and have been informed by the consultation processes 
supporting the development of the Croydon Health and Care Plan including the 
Health and Care Plan Engagement event 20th
[...]
s the key mechanism for 
delivering this strategy.

We will continue to develop the One Croydon Alliance 
as a key vessel to implement the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy through integration and system development.

One health and care system working to 
make sure that every individual is able 
to say:

‘I am in control of my own health and wellbeing’

‘I am able to stay healthy, active and 
independent as long as possible’

‘I live in an active and supportive community’

‘I can access the support my family and I need’

‘I can access quality services that are created 
with me and my family in mind’ 

Health and Care  
Organisations  

in Croydon

People and 
communities

WHO WILL ACHIEVE THIS?

Croydon Health 
and Wellbeing 

Board

 Other local  
Groups and  

Boards

P
age 58



The Health and Wellbeing Board is a statutory board of the council  
made up of the following partners:

Representing the community and voluntary sector on the board:

First Published February 2019 v1.0

180698

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (CROYDON)
27 February 2019

SUBJECT: Croydon’s Health and Care Transformation Plan

BOARD SPONSOR: Agnelo Fernandes, Chair Croydon CCG
Guy Van Dichele, Executive Director Health, Wellbeing and 

Adults

BOARD PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Croydon’s health and care transformation plan will be a key delivery plan of the Health 
and Well Being Board’s Strategy, which in turn provides the health and care and in parts 
the wider determinants response to the Croydon Local Strategic Partnership vision. 

The plan will also inform the South West London Health and Care Partnership Plan which 
is being refreshed.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Partner Directors of Finance are refreshing the Croydon wide financial position. The 
position is expected to be similar to that modelled in 2017 with approximately £160m 
cumulative challenge over 5 years if the system ‘does nothing’. 

Our plans are required to improve health and well-being as well as ensure a sustainable 
health and care system. 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 To comment on and note the emerging health and care transformation plan 

1.2 To note the health and care transformation plan will be signed off during March  by 
partners and agree the Health and Well Being Board Executive Group sign off the 
health and care transformation plan discussion document for circulation in April. 
Publication will be in July 2019. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The One Croydon Transformation Board is developing Croydon’s health and care 
transformation plan. 

2.2 It will be a key delivery plan of the Health and Well Being Board’s Strategy, which 
in turn provides the health and care and in parts the wider determinants response 
to the Croydon Local Strategic Partnership vision. The plan will also inform the 
South West London Health and Care Partnership Plan which is being refreshed.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



2.3 The plan will not start from scratch or replace individual partner plans, but will 
build upon them and on specific service strategies, by taking a common lens and 
identifying key areas of collaboration. 

2.4 This report provides the draft plan on page, draft outcomes framework and draft 
implementation plans. The full plan will be available in March as a discussion 
document, with the final plan being published in the summer.  

3. DETAIL

Introduction

3.1 One Croydon partners are on a journey to sustainably transform health and care 
services, working with wider South West London partners where appropriate. 

3.2 A number of milestones have provided an opportunity to take stock of the 
significant progress made over the past years to transform services, to reset the 
momentum and the scale of transformational change and improvement and to 
set out Croydon’s health and care transformation plan. These milestones include: 

 The One Croydon Alliance Agreement, which sets out how partners will work 
together, extended its agree

Minutes of the meeting


Health & Wellbeing Board

Meeting held on Wednesday, 27 February 2019 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Louisa Woodley (Chair);
Dr Agnelo Fernandes (NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group) (Vice-
Chair);
Councillor Jane Avis
Councillor Margaret Bird
Councillor Janet Campbell
Councillor Simon Hall
Councillor Yvette Hopley
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting
Emma Leatherbarrow, Healthwatch Croydon
Robert Henderson, Executive Director of Children, Families and Education
Jonathan Northfield, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust
Michael Fanning, Croydon Health Services NHS Trust
Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action - Non Voting

Apologies: Councillor Alisa Flemming, Guy Van-Dichele and Michael Bell

PART A

1/19  Chair's Communications

A minute silence was observed by the Board for the late Maggie Mansell, who 
was a long serving Councillor and previously the Chair of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board. 

2/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

3/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures at this meeting.

4/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.



5/19  Public Questions

There were none.

6/19  Health & Wellbeing Board Workshop Feedback and Youth Plan Update

The Board considered the report which provided an update on three related 
strands of work around supporting children and young people in Croydon; the 
Health and Wellbeing Board workshop, Croydon’s five year Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP), and the key actions to be included in Croydon’s 
Youth Plan.

The Chair welcomed comments from the school representatives present 
regarding the mental health and wellbeing of young people in connection with 
the Youth Plan, and how the Board could liaise with the local schools going 
forward.

Ms Jenny Adamson, Saffron Valley Collegiate, explained that there were 
concerns for the lack of resources within early years prevention work. It was 
explained staff who worked in schools were receiving mental health first aid 
training and there was a focus on how mental health manifests within the 
classroom.

The Broadmead Primary School representatives explained they had 
introduced a nurture provision, one held in the mainstream school building 
and one in the school grounds. This was a 12 week programme of nurture, 
where parents were worked with closely and it included signposting to outside 
agencies.

Councillor Avis noted that there was discussion at the previous Health & 
Wellbeing Board regarding the increase of young women being admitted to 
Accident & Emergency due to self-harm. In response to Councillor Avis, Ms 
Adamson noted that the cohort of young people showing signs of poor mental 
health within schools was largely young males who were acting out traumatic 
experiences; this was a huge concern as it was unsafe for the individual and 
others around them. The Broadmead Primary School representatives added 
that the behaviour from young males was often more apparent and young 
women showed symptoms in a less obvious way, and often slightly later in 
life. The Director of Public Health noted that evidence showed that different 
genders responded to trauma in different ways; it was often displayed in 
violence with women, either against themselves or others. 

In response to Councillor Hall the representatives present explained there 
was a challenge with providing help within the school setting, especially 
mainstream schools, but the introduction of drama and music therapy had 
proven positive. It was explained that due to the lack of resources the schools 
were unable to focus on preventative schemes and had to wait until the 
individuals were a higher priority before intervening. 



The Executive Director for Children, Families, Education and People stated 
that a school survey was to be circulated, likely on Monday 4 March 2019, 
requesting information on mental health resources available to schools and if 
further support was needed. He explained that from this it was hopeful that 
the resources and capacity could be sought to breach the gaps to ensure 
schools were able to provide full, preventative schemes. The outcome of the 
survey would be discussed at the head teachers’ breakfast. Councillor Avis 
requested that the school representatives attend a future Health & Wellbeing 
Board meeting to feedback after the survey had been completed.

In response to Andrew Eyres, NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), the Chair noted that there would be further engagement on the Youth 
Plan to identify any gaps. The Croydon Voluntary Action representative added 
that they could work with the schools to identify services to help bridge the 
gaps. 

The Director of Public Health noted that she had attended the South London 
and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust (SLaM) Board on 26 March 2019 where 
it had been discussed that it was difficult to create one plan to cover all 
complex mental health issues. It was crucial to help those in the community 
through frontline, preventative services, including; schools, churches and 
mosques.

Sally Wadsworth, the Joint Head of Integrated Commissioning Children and 
Maternity and Category Manager for Early Help and Child Health explained 
that the Children and Young People’s Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
partnership board would create an easy-read version of the Youth Plan and 
would engage with young people to help write it. The Board was currently 
looking at young peoples’ pathways to focus on establishing the key headlines 
the Board wanted to achieve. 

In response to Ms Adamson the Chair confirmed that adult and youth services 
would be working collaboratively through the work of the First 1000 Days 
project. 

Councillor Avis noted that the effects of social media and drug use needed to 
be included in the youth plan.

RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to:

1) Note the outputs of the HWBB workshop held on the 5 December 2018 
on Children and Young Person’s Mental Health.

2) Approve the proposed actions within the three children’s priorities 
agreed by Health and Wellbeing Board in October 2018 for inclusion in 
the Youth Plan



3) Discuss the proposals to take forward the priorities Croydon’s draft LTP 
(local transformation plan) for improving Children and Young People’s 
Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health.

4) Review and sign off Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group’s LTP 
(local transformation plan) for Children and Young People’s Emotional 
Wellbeing and Mental Health.

7/19  Director of Public Health's Annual Report - The First 1000 days

The Board considered the Director of Public’s Health 2018 Annual Public 
Health Report, which was presented to Council Cabinet in November 2018 
and the CCG Governing body in January 2019. The report focused on the first 
1000 days of life and included pre-pregnancy health and Adverse Childhood 
Experiences. It was explained that the implementation of the report 
recommendations would support the delivery of the three Health and 
Wellbeing Board children’s priorities, in particular the first 1000 days and 
healthy weight.

The Healthwatch representative noted that one of their main focuses within 
Croydon was perinatal mental health. The Director of Public Health agreed to 
engage with Healthwatch, in addition to SLaM and Croydon CAMHS, to 
ensure the community was represented. Furthermore, the Director agreed 
that there was an issue within the Borough regarding immunisation, which 
included cancer screening, and would discuss this with Healthwatch. 
Councillor Avis noted that Croydon had over 100 languages spoken and often 
medical advice and reports would be hard to interpret with English as a 
second language. It was agreed that the Board would consider a report on 
screening and immunisation at a future meeting. 

The following Board Members agreed to be on the task and finish group: the 
Health & Wellbeing Board Chair, Councillors Avis, Flemming and Hall, 
Andrew Eyres (CCG) and Emma Leatherbarrow (Healthwatch). 

The Chair encouraged the Board to email the Director of Public Health with 
any further comments on the annual report. 

RESOLVED – That the Board agreed:

1) To take the responsibility for the oversight of the 34 recommendations 
and the monitoring of their implementation and impact.

2) Note the arrangements that are already in place to support 
implementation of the recommendations.

3) Support the creation of a task and finish group to monitor 
implementation progress.



8/19  Health and Wellbeing Strategy

The Board considered the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, including the 
development of a forward plan shaped by the actions agreed by the Local 
Strategic Partnership Board and other relevant partners. The Public Health 
Consultant, Dr Jack Bedeman, noted that the key changes since the draft 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy was previously presented to the Board in 
October 2018 was the inclusion of the outcomes for both the strategy and the 
Health and Care plan. These outcomes had been developed with the One 
Croydon Strategic Development Board.

Councillor Hopley noted that the communication and engagement between 
the Health & Wellbeing Board and the community needed to be improved as 
residents were not aware of the plans being developed and other ongoing 
projects. It was suggested that the information was circulated to resident 
associations and GP surgeries as hard copies. The Public Health Consultant 
confirmed that there would be a press release and an article in Your Croydon 
regarding the development of the strategy. 

In response to the Croydon Voluntary Action representative the Chair 
explained that the Health Summit on prevention work had been delayed but 
this would be organised at the next Health & Wellbeing Board Executive 
meeting and information would be distributed to all Board Members. 

The Statutory Board Members signed the Health & Wellbeing Board strategy. 

RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to:

1) Sign off the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

2) The development of a forward plan for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
aligned to the actions and commitments within the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

9/19  Croydon Health and Care Transformation Plan and the NHS long term 
plan

Croydon Health and Care Transformation Plan

The Board considered the outline of Croydon’s Health and Care 
Transformation Plan, which would be a key delivery plan of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s Strategy, which in turn provided the health and care and in 
parts the wider determinants response to the Croydon Local Strategic 
Partnership vision. The plan would also inform the South West London Health 
and Care Partnership Plan which was being refreshed.

The Director of One Croydon Alliance Programme, Rachel Soni, explained 
that the Board was being requested to note the plan and agree it was the right 



approach before the final version came to the Board for sign off before 
publishing it in July 2019. 

The Vice-Chair stated that the plans should be clear, easy to monitor and 
ensure they were delivered. He agreed with Councillor Hopley’s previous 
comment regarding the communication from the Health & Wellbeing Board to 
the public and noted that these plans should be publicised. 

Fouzia Harrington, CCG, noted that the Transformation Plan was in the 
implementation phase and reflected the journey so far. In response to the 
Croydon Voluntary Action representative it was explained that the final 
document was to be published in summer 2019. Andrew Eyres, CCG, added 
that they would be engaging with public members to tailor the information 
included within the plan.

NHS Long term Plan

The Vice-Chair introduced the report and highlighted that the three key areas 
identified were; making sure everyone gets the best start in life, delivering 
world-class care for major health problems, and supporting people to age 
well. 

The Board discussed the structural changes to the CCG and the Chair noted 
that she and the Leader had received a letter from NHS England and she had 
been copied in to the response. In response to Councillor Hopley she ensured 
that the her response would be sent in her capacity as the Health & Wellbeing 
Board Chair, and not on behalf of all the Board Members, and agreed to 
circulate this to the Board when it was sent.

Councillor Avis noted concern for the decreased funding and added that the 
Green Paper on social care had been delayed. In response the Vice-Chair 
assured he would get the best deal for Croydon within the National NHS Plan. 
The Director of Public Health added that the Green Paper for primary 
prevention was also delayed and this was linked to the NHS Plan. 

RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to note the Croydon Health and Care 
Transformation Plan and the NHS long-term plan. 

10/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required. 

The meeting ended at 4.24 pm


